Gen. Public Imp. 13-14 ………………….…………….3,000,000$ 400,000$

Gen. Public Imp. 14-15 ………………….…………….3,000,000 200,000

Gen. Public Imp. 15-16 ………………….…………….3,000,000 400,000

Gen. Public Imp. 16-17 ………………….…………….3,000,000 1,500,000

Open Space ………………….……………... 16,000,000 300,000

Danbury Road Bond 2020………………….…………….20,000,000 2,200,000

Head Start ………………….………………... 5,600,000 2,250,000

DHS 2020………………….………………….. 53,500,000 45,250,000

Vision 2020 Bond-Schools…………….... … 44,000,000 10,000,000

Vision 2020 - Sewer upgrade……………. 7,975,000 1,000,000

Vision 2020 Water System……………………………………..550,000 500,000

Totals ………………………………………...159,625,000$ 64,000,000$

Other Obligations

The City leases certain capital equipment. As of June 30, 2015, the outstanding amount owed under such
capital leases obligations was $14,739,984 (inclusive of principal and interest payments for a lease financed an $11.5
million Qualified Energy Conservation Bond). Please refer to the General Purpose Financial Statements, Note 8 for
more information.

General Fund Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of July 21, 2016

(Pro Forma)

Fiscal

Cummulative

% Principal

Year Principal Interest Total Pub. Imp. Schools Total Retired

2017 1,625,000$ 2,704,886$ 4,329,886$ -$ -$ -$ 1.22%

2018 11,083,376 4,490,301 15,573,677 392,500 150,000 542,500 9.97%

2019 10,766,376 4,004,382 14,770,758 392,500 150,000 542,500 18.47%

2020 10,097,376 3,522,190 13,619,566 392,500 150,000 542,500 26.47%

2021 9,942,250 3,070,611 13,012,861 392,500 150,000 542,500 34.36%

2022 9,767,250 2,675,724 12,442,974 392,500 150,000 542,500 42.11%

2023 9,092,250 2,310,301 11,402,551 392,500 150,000 542,500 49.36%

2024 8,830,250 1,947,130 10,777,380 392,500 150,000 542,500 56.41%

2025 8,301,000 1,615,431 9,916,431 392,500 150,000 542,500 63.06%

2026 8,136,000 1,317,082 9,453,082 392,500 150,000 542,500 69.59%

2027 7,762,000 1,033,428 8,795,428 392,500 150,000 542,500 75.83%

2028 6,567,250 770,134 7,337,384 392,500 150,000 542,500 81.18%

2029 5,481,250 558,608 6,039,858 392,500 150,000 542,500 85.71%

2030 4,589,250 393,321 4,982,571 392,500 150,000 542,500 89.57%

2031 3,370,000 269,863 3,639,863 392,500 150,000 542,500 92.51%

2032 1,450,000 196,094 1,646,094 392,500 150,000 542,500 94.01%

2033 1,450,000 149,656 1,599,656 392,500 150,000 542,500 95.51%

2034 1,450,000 102,875 1,552,875 392,500 150,000 542,500 97.01%

2035 1,450,000 54,844 1,504,844 392,500 150,000 542,500 98.51%

2036 900,000 15,188 915,188 392,500 150,000 542,500 99.59%

2037 - - - 392,500 150,000 542,500 100.00%
Total……. 122,110,878$ 31,202,050$ 153,312,928$ 7,850,000$ 3,000,000$ 10,850,000$

1
Excludes $9,255,376 in principal payments and $2,153,043 interest payments made or coming due between July 1, 2016 and July 21, 2016.

This Issue - Principal

28

Self-Supporting Debt Annual Bonded Maturity Schedule
As of July 21, 2016

(Pro Forma)

Fiscal

Cummulative %

Principal

Year Principal Interest Total Sewer Water Total Retired

2017 1 1,240,846$ 488,311$ 1,729,158$ -$ -$ -$ 5.16%

2018 2,197,937 601,911 2,799,848 237,500 20,000 257,500 15.38%

2019 2,010,514 515,916 2,526,430 237,500 20,000 257,500 24.82%

2020 1,600,203 439,920 2,040,123 237,500 20,000 257,500 32.55%

2021 1,491,135 374,817 1,865,952 237,500 20,000 257,500 39.82%

2022 1,497,056 320,033 1,817,089 237,500 20,000 257,500 47.12%

2023 1,283,098 270,689 1,553,787 237,500 20,000 257,500 53.53%

2024 1,291,260 221,610 1,512,870 237,500 20,000 257,500 59.98%

2025 1,296,799 175,946 1,472,744 237,500 20,000 257,500 66.45%

2026 1,243,213 131,811 1,375,024 237,500 20,000 257,500 72.69%

2027 1,228,757 88,465 1,317,222 237,500 20,000 257,500 78.87%

2028 865,182 53,984 919,167 237,500 20,000 257,500 83.54%

2029 637,994 31,804 669,798 237,500 20,000 257,500 87.27%

2030 406,153 17,583 423,735 237,500 20,000 257,500 90.03%

2031 266,170 9,696 275,866 237,500 20,000 257,500 92.21%

2032 205,230 4,662 209,891 237,500 20,000 257,500 94.14%

2033 121,624 812 122,437 237,500 20,000 257,500 95.71%

2034 - - - 237,500 20,000 257,500 96.79%

2035 - - - 237,500 20,000 257,500 97.86%

2036 - - - 237,500 20,000 257,500 98.93%

2037 - - - 237,500 20,000 257,500 100.00%
Total………. 18,883,172$ 3,747,968$ 22,631,141$ 4,750,000$ 400,000$ 5,150,000$

1
Excludes $939,624 in principal payments and $202,570 interest payments made or coming due between July 1, 2016 and July 21, 2016.

This Issue - Principal

Note: Long-Term capital leases and State of Connecticut Local Bridge Loans are not included.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

29

Total General Obligation Debt
Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule

As of July 21, 2016
(Pro Forma)

Fiscal

Year Principal Interest Total

Total Principal

This Issue

Cumulative % Prin.

Retired

2017 1 $ 2,865,846 $ 3,193,198 $ 6,059,044 $ - 1.83%

2018 13,281,313 5,092,212 18,373,525 800,000 10.79%

2019 12,776,890 4,520,298 17,297,188 800,000 19.44%

2020 11,697,579 3,962,109 15,659,688 800,000 27.40%

2021 11,433,385 3,445,428 14,878,813 800,000 35.20%

2022 11,264,306 2,995,756 14,260,063 800,000 42.88%

2023 10,375,348 2,580,990 12,956,338 800,000 50.00%

2024 10,121,510 2,168,741 12,290,251 800,000 56.96%

2025 9,597,799 1,791,377 11,389,175 800,000 63.58%

2026 9,379,213 1,448,893 10,828,106 800,000 70.06%

2027 8,990,757 1,121,893 10,112,650 800,000 76.30%

2028 7,432,432 824,118 8,256,551 800,000 81.54%

2029 6,119,244 590,412 6,709,656 800,000 85.95%

2030 4,995,403 410,904 5,406,306 800,000 89.64%

2031 3,636,170 279,559 3,915,729 800,000 92.47%

2032 1,655,230 200,755 1,855,985 800,000 94.03%

2033 1,571,624 150,468 1,722,093 800,000 95.54%

2034 1,450,000 102,875 1,552,875 800,000 96.97%

2035 1,450,000 54,844 1,504,844 800,000 98.41%

2036 900,000 15,188 915,188 800,000 99.49%

2037 - - - 800,000 100.00%
Total $ 140,994,050 $ 34,950,018 $ 175,944,069 $ 16,000,000

Note: Long-Term capital leases and State of Connecticut Local Bridge Loans are not included.

1
Excludes $10,195,000 in principal payments and $2,355,614 interest payments made or coming due between July 1, 2016 and July 21, 2016.

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The City has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE CITY OF DANBURY HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OR
INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

30

Debt Statement
As of July 21, 2016

(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt :

$ 104,255,088

28,705,790

16,193,701

7,839,471

156,994,050

[…]

Employees’ Pension Plan contributes at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. For
this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members and
their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service
costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan
members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was
not projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected
future benefit payments were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury General Employees’ Pension Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury General Employees’ Pension Plan net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

General Employees Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 49,468,620  $   32,853,538  $   18,800,544  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

General Employees Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 135,754,698  $   106,900,119  $   28,854,579  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,132,568   -   2,132,568
Interest 9,705,969   -   9,705,969
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   3,776,000   (3,776,000)
Contributions - member -   217,413   (217,413)
Net investment income -   3,920,638   (3,920,638)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee -   -   -

contributions (8,166,553)   (8,166,553)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (74,473)   74,473

Net changes 3,671,984   (326,975)   3,998,959
Balances at 6/30/15 139,426,682  $   106,573,144  $   32,853,538  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

65

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $4,812,951. At June 30,
2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

General
Employees Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -

[…]

beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Pre-67 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Pre-67 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Pre-67 Police Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 5,281,863  $   4,918,486  $   4,587,822  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

68

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Pre-1967 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 8,238,533  $   3,135,282  $   5,103,251  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost -   -   -
Interest 553,203   -   553,203
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   655,000   (655,000)
Contributions - member -   -   -
Net investment income -   88,860   (88,860)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,237,975)   (1,237,975)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (5,892)   5,892

Net changes (684,772)   (500,007)   (184,765)
Balances at 6/30/15 7,553,761  $   2,635,275  $   4,918,486  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $375,852. At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Pre-1967
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 93,980   -
Total 93,980  $   -$

City of Danbury, Connecticut

[…]

beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Pre-67 Fire Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Pre-67 Fire Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Pre-67 Fire Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 3,631,890  $   3,258,197  $   2,924,056  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

72

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Pre-1967 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 6,571,981  $   3,246,640  $   3,325,341  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost -   -   -
Interest 445,256   -   445,256
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   415,000   (415,000)
Contributions - member -   -   -
Net investment income -   104,536   (104,536)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (876,387)   (876,387)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (7,136)   7,136

Net changes (431,131)   (363,987)   (67,144)
Balances at 6/30/15 6,140,850  $   2,882,653  $   3,258,197  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $256,055. At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Pre-1967
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 91,327   -
Total 91,327  $   -$

City of Danbury, Connecticut

[…]

future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

76

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-67 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-67 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-67 Police Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 18,005,447  $   12,256,377  $   7,402,804  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1967 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 58,965,087  $   47,267,854  $   11,697,233  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 100,676   -   100,676
Interest 4,135,500   -   4,135,500
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,159,613)   -   (1,159,613)
Contributions - employer -   803,000   (803,000)
Contributions - member -   13,032   (13,032)
Net investment income -   1,722,288   (1,722,288)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee -

contributions (4,120,884)   (4,120,884)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (20,901)   20,901

Net changes (1,044,321)   (1,603,465)   559,144
Balances at 6/30/15 57,920,766  $   45,664,389  $   12,256,377  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $78,894. At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Post-1967
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 1,268,946   -
Total 1,268,946  $   -$

City of Danbury, Connecticut

[…]

beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-67 Fire Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-67 Fire Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-67 Fire Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 30,807,444  $   19,357,731  $   9,898,321  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

81

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1967 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 84,072,799  $   68,583,724  $   15,489,075  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,659,154   -   1,659,154
Interest 6,060,488   -   6,060,488
Differences between expected and actual experience 699,463   -   699,463
Changes of assumptions 494,323   -   494,323
Contributions - employer -   2,010,000   (2,010,000)
Contributions - member -   482,977   (482,977)
Net investment income -   2,575,947   (2,575,947)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (4,354,212)   (4,354,212)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (24,152)   24,152

Net changes 4,559,216   690,560   3,868,656
Balances at 6/30/15 88,632,015  $   69,274,284  $   19,357,731  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $3,037,582. At June 30,
2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Post-1967
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 550,641  $   -$
Changes of assumptions 389,148   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 1,863,379   -

[…]

beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-83 Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-83 Police Pension Plan net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-83 Police Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 25,031,390  $   17,387,703  $   11,189,591  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-1983 Police Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 42,391,697  $   26,580,553  $   15,811,144  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,388,686   -   1,388,686
Interest 3,137,854   -   3,137,854
Differences between expected and actual experience (107,160)   -   (107,160)
Changes of assumptions 698,090   -   698,090
Contributions - employer -   2,115,030   (2,115,030)
Contributions - member -   455,189   (455,189)
Net investment income -   993,903   (993,903)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,017,069)   (1,017,069)   -
Adminstrative expense -   (23,211)   23,211

Net changes 4,100,401   2,523,842   1,576,559
Balances at 6/30/15 46,492,098  $   29,104,395  $   17,387,703  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

86

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $2,363,642. At June 30,
2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Post-1983
Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (96,654)  $
Changes of assumptions 629,650   -

[…]

Pension Plan contributes at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose,
only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members and their
beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of
future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members,
are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to some periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The remaining projected future benefit payments
were discounted using the 20-year general obligation municipal bond rate.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of Danbury Post-11 Fire Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.25% as well as what the City of Danbury Post-11 Fire Police Pension Plan net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Post-11 Fire Pension Plan 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 66,470  $   24,003  $   (8,949)  $

City of Danbury, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

90

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Post-2011 Fire Pension Plan

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 82,564  $   35,838  $   46,726  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 78,741   -   78,741
Interest 12,904   -   12,904
Differences between expected and actual experience (27,709)   -   (27,709)
Changes of assumptions 25,473   -   25,473
Contributions - employer -   70,797   (70,797)
Contributions - members -   45,030   (45,030)
Net investment income -   10   (10)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions -   -   -
Adminstrative expense -   (3,705)   3,705

Net changes 89,409   112,132   (22,723)
Balances at 6/30/15 171,973  $   147,970  $   24,003  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $46,613. At June 30, 2015,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Post-2011
Fire Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (26,302)  $
Changes of assumptions 24,180   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 5,805   -
Total 29,985  $   (26,302)  $

Amounts reported in deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions